AGENDA

Committee

Date and Time

~ ’ County Hall
X / Cardiff
/ CF10 4UW

(/ Tel: (029) 2087 2000
. ‘»

—~i ) Y Neuadd y Sir
CARDIFE | camdas
w Ffén: (029) 2087 2000

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 9 JANUARY 2018, 4.30 PM

of Meeting
Venue COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - COUNTY HALL
Membership Councillor Lee Bridgeman (Chair)
Councillors De'Ath, Philippa Hill-John, Joyce, Morgan, Murphy, Phillips,
Taylor and Singh
Patricia Arlotte (Roman Catholic representative), Carol Cobert (Church
in Wales representative), Rebecca Crump (Parent Governor
Representative) and Karen Dell'Armi (Parent Governor Representative)
Time
approx.
1 Apologies for Absence 4.30 pm
To receive apologies for absence.
2 Declarations of Interest
To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance
with the Members’ Code of Conduct.
3 Minutes
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting on
the 14 November 2017 (to follow)
4 Central South Consortium's contribution to raising standards in 4.35 pm

Cardiff Schools (Pages 1 - 24)

This report provides the Committee with a briefing on the Central South
Consortiums contribution to raising standards in Cardiff Schools.

(a) Mike Glavin (Managing Director, Central South Consortium) and

Consortium officers will present the report and be available to
answer any questions Members may have;

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you have
saved the Authority approx. £2.74 in printing costs



(b) Councillor Sarah Merry (Cabinet Member for Education,
Employment and Skills) and Nick Batchelar (Director, Education
and Lifelong Learning) will also be present to answer any
questions Members may have on the work of the Consortium;

(c) Questions from Committee Members;

(d) The Way Forward for this item will be considered at the end of
the meeting.

Cardiff School's Annual Report (Pages 25 - 96)

This report provides the Committee with details of the performance of
the Schools as well as an analysis of results across ethnic groups and
gender.

(a) Councillor Sarah Merry (Cabinet Member for Education,
Employment & Skills) will be in attendance and may wish to
make a statement;

(b) Nick Batchelar and Jacqueline Turner (Director and Assistant
Director, Education and Lifelong Learning) will present the
report and be available to answer any questions Members may
have.

Representatives of the Consortiums Challenge Advisors and
Head Teachers will also be in attendance;

(c) Questions from Committee Members;

(d) The Way Forward for this item will be considered at the end of
the meeting.

Improving Provision for Children and Young People with
Additional Learning Needs (ALN) 2018 - 2022 (Draft Cabinet
Report)
Papers to follow

(a) Councillor Sarah Merry (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for

Education, Employment and Skills) will be in attendance and
may wish to make a statement;

(b) Nick Batchelar (Director, Education and Lifelong Learning) and
Officers will present the report and answer Members questions;

(c) Questions from Committee Members;

(d) The Way Forward for this item will be considered at the end of
the meeting.

5.05 pm

6.30 pm



7 Way Forward 7.15 pm
8 Date of next meeting

The date of the next scheduled meeting of the Children & Young
People Scrutiny Committee is at 10.00 am on Tuesday 13 February
2018 (Budget)

Davina Fiore

Director Governance & Legal Services

Date: Wednesday, 3 January 2018

Contact: Mandy Farnham,

02920 872618, Mandy.Farnham@cardiff.gov.uk

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 4

CYNGOR CAERDYDD
CARDIFF COUNCIL

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE:
9 JANUARY 2018

CENTRAL SOUTH CONSORTIUM CONTRIBUTION TO RAISING STANDARDS IN
CARDIFF’S SCHOOLS

Reason for the Report

1. To enable Members to receive a report on the Central South Consortium’

contribution to raising standards in Cardiff's Schools, copy attached at Appendix A.
Background

2. The Welsh Government ‘s National model for regional working, published in
February 2014 includes a section on Scrutiny and liaison between local authorities
and regional consortia, which states:

“Each Local Authority and their respective regional consortium will make
arrangements for robust democratic scrutiny of the consortium business plan and
activities as it relates to individual local authority area. Each authority’s scrutiny
committee for education services will also need sufficient information to consider
the performance of their schools.

Local authorities undertake to be reasonable in their expectation of consortia
staff and resources and ensure that senior leaders are not required to spend a

disproportionate amount of their time on reporting and scrutiny work”.

3. The Committee agreed that as part of its work programme, that it would undertake
the scrutiny of the Consortium to ensure that it provides the support and guidance
and challenge needed to enable Cardiff's Schools to improve and improve the

outcomes of Cardiff ‘s Pupils.

Page 1



Issues

4. The Managing Director of the Central South Consortium, Mike Glavin, supported by
Stuart Sherman and Kate Rowland, Senior Challenge Advisors, will be in
attendance and has provided a briefing on the Central South Consortiums

contribution to raising standards in Cardiff Schools, copy attached at Appendix A.
The briefing cover the following elements:
Consortium’s business and priorities 2016 to 2017.

Performance across the Central South region in 2017.

Performance in Cardiff's Schools

o o T o

The Challenge and support provided by the Consortium on behalf of
Cardiff Council
Additional Support requested by Cardiff

@

Headline results across the region 2016/17;
Scope of Scrutiny

5. This report will provide the Committee with an opportunity to gain an understanding
and test that the operation of the Consortium in its support to Cardiff schools
together with the Council to, improve learner’s outcomes, deliver high quality

teaching and learning and support and empower school leaders.
Way Forward

6. At the meeting. Mike Glavin, supported by Stuart Sherman and Kate Rowland,

Senior Challenge Advisors will be in attendance to present the briefing.

7. At the meeting Councillor Julia Magill (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for
Education, Employment and Skills) and Nick Batchelar (Director of Education and
Lifelong Learning) will be in attendance to answer any questions Members may wish

to ask.

Page 2



8. Members may wish to note the information contained in the report and determine
whether there are any issues or comments which they would like to pass on to the
Managing Director of the Consortium, Cabinet Member or Director of Education and

Lifelong Learning.
Legal Implications

9. The Scrutiny Committee is empowered to enquire, consider, review and recommend
but not to make policy decisions. As the recommendations in this report are to
consider and review matters there are no direct legal implications. However, legal
implications may arise if and when the matters under review are implemented with or
without any modifications. Any report with recommendations for decision that goes
to Cabinet/Council will set out any legal implications arising from those
recommendations. All decisions taken by or on behalf of the Council must (a) be
within the legal powers of the Council; (b) comply with any procedural requirement
imposed by law; (c) be within the powers of the body or person exercising powers on
behalf of the Council; (d) be undertaken in accordance with the procedural
requirements imposed by the Council e.g. Scrutiny Procedure Rules; (e) be fully and
properly informed; (f) be properly motivated; (g) be taken having regard to the
Council's fiduciary duty to its taxpayers; and (h) be reasonable and proper in all the

circumstances.

Financial Implications

10. The Scrutiny Committee is empowered to enquire, consider, review and recommend
but not to make policy decisions. As the recommendations in this report are to
consider and review matters there are no direct financial implications at this stage in
relation to any of the work programme. However, financial implications may arise if
and when the matters under review are implemented with or without any
modifications. Any report with recommendations for decision that goes to
Cabinet/Council will set out any financial implications arising from those

recommendations.

Page 3



Recommendations
The Committee is recommended to:

|. consider the information provided in the report, appendix and presentation;
Il. consider whether they have any observations, comments or recommendations
they wish to make; and

[ll. consider a way forward with regard to any future scrutiny of the issues raised.

Davina Fiore
Director of Governance and Legal Services
3 January 2018

Page 4



Appendix A

Consortiwm Canolbarth y De
Central South Consortium

Title: Central South Consortium’s contribution to raising standards in Cardiff schools.
Date Written: 20t December 2017
Authors: Mike Glavin, Managing Director and Kate Rowlands, Senior Challenge

Adviser (Primary), Stuart Sherman, Senior Challenge Advisor (Secondary), Central
South Consortium

Page 5




Background

1. Since 2012, Central South Consortium has delivered aspects of school improvement
services on behalf of the five authorities: Bridgend, Cardiff, Merthyr Tydfil, Rhondda
Cynon Taf and the Vale of Glamorgan. This covers 397 schools, 30% of Wales’
children. It is a growing region with rapidly changing demographic encompassing
increasingly diverse communities across the economic sub region. It remains the
region with the highest number of children living in poverty, with just over 1 in 4
children claiming free school meals.

2. The service delivers challenge and support on behalf of the five local authorities,
governed through a Joint Committee of Cabinet Members from each authority. The
Joint Committee meets four times a year and formally ap
[...]

FSM Gap FP FPOI -15.1pp -11.3pp  -13.00pp -12.8pp | -12.6pp
FSM Gap KS2 CSI -15.8pp -13.3pp -13.50pp -12.8pp -14.4pp | -13.8pp
FSM Gap KS3 CSI -20.7pp -17.2pp -15.60pp -12.3pp -19.6pp | -20.8pp
FSM Gap KS4 L2 inc -33.4pp 27.0pp  -26.60pp  -25.2pp | -29.9pp | -32.4pp
EWM
FSM Gap KS4 L1
Threshold -10.3pp -9.1pp -6.70pp -6.4pp -6.86pp | -7.9pp

6. The consortium business plan for April 2017 to March 18 can be found here. It has
five priorities:
e Improving outcomes for vulnerable learners through partnership working.
e Developing school-to-school working to deliver curriculum reform.
e Developing leadership, governance and workforce reform.
e Rapid and sustainable intervention.

4|Page

Page 8


http://www.cscjes.org.uk/getattachment/About-Us/Business-Plan-2017-Final.pdf.aspx;

e Developing effectiveness and efficiency in Central South Consortium.

7. The business plan sets out how we aim to deliver these priorities through effective

8.

school self-evaluation and improvement planning, underpinned by building capacity
in schools to support other schools through the continued development of the
‘Central South Wales Challenge’. This is led by schools and has involved the
continued development of evidence based strategies (school improvement groups
(S1Gs), pathfinder pairings, school improvement hubs and peer enquiry models in
which schools can be resourced to work together to share practice across the
region.

‘Drive Teams’ made up from senior leaders from across the consortium ensure that
the operational plans for each priority are implemented and that impact is
measured. Half termly reviews including an impact review with the Managing
Director at the end of each term ensures that monitoring is robust. Outcomes of
this process are reported to Joint Committee.

Performance across the Central South region in 2017

9.

10.

11.

12.

Since 2012 standards at every key stage have improved faster than the national
average. In 2017 the region continued to show strong improve
[...]
d where they are a result of
specific issues in their own schools in order to plan for 2017-18.

6|Page

Page 10



Challenge and support provided by the Consortium on behalf of Cardiff Council

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

In 2016/17 Cardiff Council Local Authority contributed £1,504,650 towards the core
functions of the consortium. In addition to the core costs of the consortium this has
provided funding for the twenty two challenge advisers (8.52 FTE).

Inspection outcomes within the LA during 2016/17 were:
Sixteen schools were inspected, twelve required no follow up and of those, six were
identified as having excellent practice worthy of a case study. Two required further
monitoring by Estyn and one federated pair of secondary schools (Michaelston /
Glyn Derw) required special measures.
Nine schools were removed from Estyn follow up categories and Michaelston / Glyn
Derw was closed.
At the end of 2016/17 eleven schools in Cardiff were in a follow up category.
= 4 special measures- Eastern High School, Trelai Primary, Woodlands High
School and Pentyrch Primary
= 7 schools Estyn Review — Whitchurch High School, Radyr Comprehensive
School, Riverbank Special School, YGG Glantaff, St Fagans Primary, Glan-yr-
Afon Primary and Baden Powell Primary.
A number of the schools have since been removed from a follow up category. Given
the time lapse between inspection and publication of the report, a verbal update will
be provided at the meeting.

Elected Members will be aware that CSC use a national categorisation process to
identify the schools in need of support using both data and judgement of leadership
and capacity to improve. During 2016/17, the consortium continued to work closely
on behalf of the Local Authority to monitor the progress of the schools in need, 6
schools required ‘red’ level of support and 20 schools required amber level of
support. There were 48 schools requiring green support and 54 requiring yellow
support.

Provisional categorisation outcomes for 2017/18 identify that improvement has
been sustained and continues across the authority. The number of schools requiring
a ‘red’ level of support has fallen to 4 and now only 10 schools require an amber
level of support. There are 45 requiring yellow support which is less than last year.
This is because the number of schools requiring green support has risen notably to
67. The final categorisation outcomes will become public on the 315t January 2018.

Challenge advisers continue to have a relevant educational background and level of
experience and provide good quality support and challenge to schools. They have
continued to work well and in partnership with the local authority to provide
effective monitoring, challenge, support and intervention where needed. Challenge
advisers have continued to commission bespoke support and intervention from the
wider support teams and schools within the Central South Consortium.

7|Page

Page 11



21. Other support provided by the consortium to schools in Cardiff has included:

a.

Thirteen amber/red support schools in Cardiff accessed support provided by Hub
schools across the region in 2016/17.

. Eighteen Cardiff schools were successfully involved in providing support as part of

the Hub programme in 2016/17.

. Ninety five Cardiff schools accessed professional development programmes

provided by Hub schools across the region.

. Thirty two Cardiff schools have been part of pathfinder pairings in the local

authority, seventeen schools being the lead school and fifteen schools being the
supported school. Where these are schools requiring an amber or red level of
support their impact has been monitored as part of the termly amber schools
progress reporting.

. Nearly all of Cardiff schools have been involved in school improvement group

(S1G) working; 95 primary schools, 17 secondary schools and 5 special schools are
engaged with SIG activity. 13 convenors are from Cardiff. During 2016/17 SIGs
that include Cardiff schools have focus
[...]
 intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5

CYNGOR CAERDYDD
CARDIFF COUNCIL

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
9 January 2018

THE PERFORMANCE OF CARDIFF SCHOOLS 2016 / 17 — Draft Cabinet
Report

Background.

1. This report provides the Committee with the opportunity to consider a draft
copy of the Cabinet report “The Performance of Cardiff Schools in 2016 / 17”
due to be considered by Cabinet on 20 January 2017 (copy attached as
Appendix A).

2. The publication of the Schools Annual Report is considered best practice and
is produced to help inform the public, elected Members, schools and school
governors on the progress being made to improve performance across all

schools in Cardiff.

3. The Committee agreed at its September 2017 meeting that during the next
academic year the Committee would monitor and review the progress of the
Council and its partners in achieving the five key goals and desired outcomes
identified in the Cardiff 2020 Schools Strategy. To this end the Committee
agreed to receive termly monitoring and progress reports on all aspects of the

Strategy including the school’s annual report in January.
Issues

4. The Director of Education and Lifelong Learning has provided a commentary

at the beginning of the Cabinet report on the performance of Cardiff’s

Page 25



Schools. This includes an overview of the performance data, identified areas

of positive improvement, as well as aspects of continuing concern.

5. The report provides an initial analysis of educational outcomes for the
academic year 2016-17 across all areas together with an analysis of progress

made in the Education Service’s 2016/17 priority areas for improvement.

6. The report also includes a number of appendices which provide a more

detailed analysis, including:

e Appendix 1 Summary of Performance

e Appendix 2 Explanation of Frequently Used Terms

e Appendix 3 Performance in the Foundation Phase

e Appendix 4 Performance at Key Stage 2

e Appendix 5 Performance at Key Stage 3

e Appendix 6 Performance at Key Stage 4

e Appendix 7 Performance at Key Stage 5

¢ Appendix 8 Attendance at school

e Appendix 9 Exclusions

e Appendix 10 Not in Education, Employment or Training (NEET)

e Appendix 11 Outcomes of Inspections

7. The performance at each Key Stage provides further details of the gap in
achievement by gender and by ethnicity, performance of Looked After
Children, pupils eligible for free school meals, pupils with Special Educational

Needs, and comparative data with other local authorities and cities.

8. The report of the Director of Education and Lifelong Learning recommends to
the Cabinet that :

e Cabinet is recommended to note the performance of Cardiff

schools in the academic year 2016/2017.

Page 26



Scope of Scrutiny

9. This report will provide the Committee with an opportunity to review the Draft
Cabinet report “Performance of Cardiff Schools in 2016/17” to enable the
Education Service and partners to achieve their principal responsibility to
raise education standards and improve outcomes for all learners. It will also

enable Members to enquire as to:

e Consider and review the contents of the draft cabinet report.
e Pass on any observations, comments or recommendations to the
Cabinet Member for Education, Employment and Skills prior to the

consideration of the Draft report by Cabinet.

Way Forward

10.The purpose of this report is to provide Members with a copy of The
Performance of Cardiff Schools in 2016/17 (copy attached at Appendix A).
Councillor Sarah Merry (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Education,
Employment and Skills) may wish to make a statement. Nick Batchelar
(Director of Education and Lifelong Learning) and Jacqueline Turner
(Assistant Director of Education) will make a presentation, and both are

available to answer any questions Members may have.

11. The Managing Director of the Consortium, Mike Glavin, has been invited
along with some of his staff, together with some Head Teachers from
C
[...]
 four-point grading
scale, with:

e Excellent — Very strong, sustained performance and practice;

e Good - Strong features, although minor aspects may require
improvement;

e Adequate and needs improvement — Strengths outweigh weaknesses,
but important aspects require improvement;

e Unsatisfactory and needs urgent improvement — important weaknesses
outweigh strengths.

10. A detailed analysis of performance outcomes for each Key Stage are
contained within Appendices 1 to 12, including an analysis of attendance and
exclusions.

Page 32 04/01/17 APR 2016-17



Summary of Performance

11.

12.

13.

The results for the 2016 — 2017 academic year build on a clear pattern of
continuing improvement in recent years. Of particular note is the overall
improvement in the quality of education provision in Cardiff, as evidenced by
Estyn inspections and national categorisation. There has been some
reduction in the variation in quality and outcomes between similar schools, and
an improvement in outcomes for some low attaining groups of learners.
However, when these results are set against the aspirations and targets in
Cardiff 2020 it is clear that much further work remains to be done.

The overall strengths of Cardiff's performance in 2017 are:

e The continuing pattern of improvement in the Foundation Phase and Key
Stage 2;

e Cardiff's performance in relation to the Welsh averages in the Foundation
Phase and Key Stage 2;

e Performance at Level 2+ and Level 2 thresholds, compared with the
Consortium and Welsh averages;

e Improved Estyn inspection outcomes and an increase in the number of
schools removed from an Estyn category;

¢ Improved attainment of eFSM pupils at Key Stage 2 and 4;

e Continuing reduction in the number of young people who are not in
education, employment or training.

Aspects of continuing concern:

The 2017 Performance Report highlights the continuing importance of focused
action in relation to:

e Improving outcomes for children who are looked after, pa
[...]
d to promoting high standards of
achievement.

Legal Implications

77.

78.

79.

The Council has a legal obligation under section 13A of the Education Act
1996 to promote high standards and to promote the fulfilment of learning
potential for all pupils in the area.

The Council also has to satisfy its public sector duties under the Equality Act
2010 (including specific Welsh public sector duties). Pursuant to these legal
duties, Councils must in making decisions have due regard to the need to (1)
eliminate unlawful discrimination, (2) advance equality of opportunity and (3)
foster good relations on the basis of protected characteristics. Protected
characteristics are:

e Age

e Gender reassignment

e Sex

e Race - including ethnic or national origin, colour or nationality
e Disability

e Pregnancy and maternity

e Marriage and civil partnership

e Sexual orientation

e Religion or belief — including lack of belief

The report reflects the progress the Council has achieved in meeting its legal
obligations and how it has sought to satisfy its public sector equality duties

Financial Implications

80.

There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. Schools
achieve these results from within the resources that are allocated to them on
an annual basis and through the services provided to schools from centrally
retained budgets.

Page 44 04/01/17 APR 2016-17



RECOMMENDATIONS

81. Cabinet is recommended to note the performance of Cardiff schools in the
academic year 2016/2017.

Nick Batchelar

Director of Education and Lifelong Learning

18" January 2018

Page 45 04/01/17 APR 2016-17



2017 Summary Headline Results across All Key Stages

Indicator Cardiff Wales Cardiff Wales Cardiff Cardiff
Average Average Improveme
Results Results Rank nt 2011-
2011-12 2016-17 2016-17 2017
2011-12 2016-17
% of pupils achieving
the Foundation Phase
Outcome |ndicat0r' at 78.7% 80.5% 88.5% 87.3% 10 +98ppt
the end of Year 2
% of pupils achieving
the Core Subject
Ind
[...]
res. In November 2016, four
primary schools were in an Estyn follow up category. Bryn Hafod and All
Saints C.I.LW Primary School made good progress over the year and have
been removed from Estyn Monitoring. In November 2017, Trelai Primary
School was removed from Special Measures.

Page 96 04/01/17 APR 2016-17



	Agenda
	4 Central South Consortium's contribution to raising standards in Cardiff Schools
	Item 4 App A - CSC Cardiff Scrutiny Report December 2017

	5 Cardiff School's Annual Report
	Item 5 App A - Cardiff Schools Perf - Draf Cab Report
	CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD
	2017 Key Stage 2 by School
	The following Appendices are attached:





Minutes of the meeting


This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg.

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

9 JANUARY 2018

Present: Councillor Bridgeman (Chairperson), 
Councillors De'Ath, Philippa Hill-John, Joyce, Morgan, Phillips and 
Singh

Co-opted Members: Patricia Arlotte (Roman Catholic representative), 
Carol Cobert (Church in Wales representative), Rebecca Crump 
(Parent Governor Representative) and Karen Dell'Armi (Parent 
Governor Representative)

43 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rhys Taylor

44 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

45 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting on the 14 November 2017 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairperson.  

46 :   CENTRAL SOUTH CONSORTIUM'S CONTRIBUTION TO RAISING 
STANDARDS IN CARDIFF SCHOOLS 

The Chair welcomed Mike Glavin (Managing Director, Central South Consortium), 
Stuart Sherman and Kate Rowlands (Senior Challenge Advisors), Councillor Sarah 
Merry (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Education, Employment and Skills) 
and Nick Batchelar (Direction of Education and Lifelong Learning) to the meeting.  

Mike Galvin and Stuart Sherman presented the report and outlined the following 
information to Members:

 The 5 priorities contained in the consortium business plan for April 2017 – 
March 2018

 Performance across the Central South region in 2017;
 Performance in Cardiff Council Schools
 Challenge and support provided by the Consortium on behalf of Cardiff 

Council.  Updated figures were provided to Members:
o There were 67 schools requiring green support and 54 requiring yellow 

support; and
o The number of schools requiring a ‘red’ level support has fallen to 3 and 

now only 8 schools require an amber level of support.
 Additional support requested through the Local Authority Annex

The Chairperson invited the Cabinet Member to make a statement in which 
welcomed the content of the report and in particular the agreement of the Consortium 
in relation to improvements that have been made.



Members were invited to comment, seek clarification, or raise questions on the 
information received.  Those discussions are summarised as follows:

 Members sought clarification as to how the consortium will ensure the 
consistency with Challenger Advisors and were advised that initially there had 
only been limited input from the Consortium, however there are now regularly 
network meetings, certainly with the pioneer schools; unfortunately there is no 
funding available for non-pioneer schools.  

 Members asked whether there had been a decrease in the number of 
vacancies for Headteacher and Deputy Headteacher positions and were 
advised that although precise information could not be given at the time, there 
was still an issue with recruiting the right calibre of staff in all areas.

AGREED:  That the Chairperson, on behalf of the Committee, writes to the Cabinet 
Member conveying the observations of the Committee when discussing the Way 
Forward.  

47 :   CARDIFF SCHOOL'S ANNUAL REPORT 

The Chair welcomed Councillor Sarah Merry (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member 
for Education, Employment and Skills), Nick Batchelar (Direction of Education and 
Lifelong Learning), Jackie Turner (Assistant Director of Education and Lifelong 
Learning), Richard Thomas (Headteacher at Ysgol Pencae), and Siân Voyce 
(Headteacher Hywel Dda Primary School) to the meeting.  

The Chairperson invited the Cabinet Member to make a statement in which she 
referred to the key strength’s in Cardiff’s performance in 2017, and in particular to the 
continuing reduction in the number of young people who are not in education, 
employment or training; 8% in 2010 and currently 1.7%.

The Assistant Director presented the report and provided Members with a 
presentation.  

Members were invited to comment, seek clarification, or raise questions on the 
information received.  Those discussions are summarised as follows:

 Members requested further information as to whether there were year on year 
comparisons in relation to the 2017 Summary Headline Results across all key 
stages as opposed to results for 2011-12 and 2016-17 and were advised that 
the provision of data every 5 years is common practice. 

 Members sought information from the Headteachers about their greatest 
challenges and the impact the Consortium has had and were advised that 
managing tight budgets was one of the most difficult issues but hat the support 
from the Consortium has been good.  Both head teachers also advised 
Members that the number of pupils with additional learning needs; with a 
statement; with 1:1 support, was also challenging. 

 Members expressed concern in relation to the Key Stage 4 outcomes for 
looked after children and were advised that educational attainment of looked 



after children was a priority across all key stages.  Members also expressed 
concerns about the arrangements for education provision for those looked 
after children in out of county placements. 

 Members were also advised that whilst education provision is improving there 
are still challenges, particularly in relation to traveller/Roma young people. 

AGREED:  That the Chairperson, on behalf of the Committee, writes to the Cabinet 
Member conveying the observations of the Committee when discussing the Way 
Forward.  

48 :   IMPROVING PROVISION FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE WITH 
ADDITIONAL LEARNING NEEDS (ALN) 2018 - 2022 (DRAFT CABINET 
REPORT) 

The Chair welcomed Councillor Sarah Merry (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member 
for Education, Employment and Skills), Nick Batchelar (Direction of Education and 
Lifelong Learning) and Jennie Hughes (Senior Achievement Leader – Inclusion) to 
the meeting to present the Cabinet Report. 

The report outlines the three priorities:

 successful implementation of the ALN  and Educational Tribunal Act;
 strengthening the Councils collective capacity to meet all needs; and
 ensuring sufficiency, high quality additional needs provision.

It also sets out the proposals in respect of 8 schools; Ty Gwyn Special School, The 
Hollies Special School, Greenhill School, Meadowbank Special School, Allensbank 
Primary School, St Mary the Virgin Church in Wales Primary School, Ysgol Pwll Coch 
and Ysgol Glantaf.

Cabinet will be asked to authorise officers to consult on the proposals, the outcome 
of the consultation will be reported where authorisation will be sought to publish the 
statutory notices.  

Whilst Members did not have any questions of the Cabinet Member and Officers, a 
number of questions had been provided in writing from Members of the public.

 In relation to Meadowbank Special School officers confirmed that the proposal 
is to change the designation from specific language impairments, a term or 
diagnosis no longer used, to speech language and communication needs and 
complex learning disabilities.  The change in terminology does not mean a 
change in the type of need.

 It is anticipated that here will be additional places for complex learning 
disabilities, it is anticipated that those places would be filled and would 
therefore ensure continued financial viability for the school.

 The proposal to phase out the SRB at Allensbank School and to open an 8-
place early intervention class for children with speech and language needs is 
not to the detriment of Meadowbank School, it is a different type of need.  



 Members sought clarification in relation to the revenue and capital investment 
needed for learners with additional needs, and referred specifically to in the 
increased demand anticipated for learners with emotional health and wellbeing 
needs; complex learning disabilities; and autism spectrum conditions.  Officers 
advised that these are seen as very distinct areas of additional needs, but that 
they might be in the same school.  It is important to make the most effective 
use of the resources available.

AGREED:  That the Chairperson, on behalf of the Committee, writes to the Cabinet 
Member conveying the observations of the Committee when discussing the Way 
Forward.  

49 :   URGENT ITEM - PROPOSED CHANGE OF STATUS OF ST DAVID'S 
CATHOLIC SIXTH FORM COLLEGE - IMPLICATIONS FOR THE LOCAL 
AUTHORITY 

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Sarah Merry (Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Education, Employment & Skills) and Nick Batchelar (Director of 
Education and Lifelong Learning) to the meeting.  

The Chairperson invited Councillor Merry to make a statement in which she indicated 
that the decision to change the status of St David’s Catholic Sixth Form College to  
become a  Voluntary Aided School, maintained by the authority is ultimately not a 
decision for Cabinet, it is a decision for Welsh Government.  The report to cabinet will 
make recommendations about the Councils response to the proposal.

The Director provided Members with the background details and advised Members 
that a consultation exercise is underway, and that the Council is the final consultee.   

Members were invited to comment, seek clarification, or raise questions on the 
information received.  Those discussions are summarised as follows:

 Members were advised that the change in status would have no material 
impact on current students, although it is hoped that there will be an expansion 
in student numbers in due course.

 Members queried whether there would be an impact on local schools and 
were informed that there will not be, it is something that has been raised at 
length in the consultation process.

 Members asked whether it would mean a change in the school admission 
arrangements and were advised that sixth forms are their own admission 
authority and already abide by the admissions code.  

AGREED:  That the Chairperson, on behalf of the Committee, writes to the Cabinet 
Member conveying the observations of the Committee when discussing the Way 
Forward.



50 :   WAY FORWARD 

Members discussed the information received and identified a number of issues which 
the Chairperson agreed would be included in the letters that would be sent, on behalf 
of the Committee, to the relevant Cabinet Members and officers, and the Consortium.

51 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Children & Young People Scrutiny Committee is the budget 
meeting on 13 February 2018 at 10.00 am.

The meeting terminated at 7.00 pm

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg.


